
One-Stop Permitting
• New Mineral Exploration Code creates
one-agency window for permit approvals

Fred Hermann
tel:  (250) 952-0494  fax: (250) 952-0491
e-mail: fred.hermann@gems9.gov.bc.ca

www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/healsafe

Mine Reclamation & Mine Permitting Enquiries
John Errington

tel:  (250) 952-0470  fax: (250) 952-0481
e-mail: john.errington@gems2.gov.bc.ca

www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/mineper

Aboriginal Relations
Norm Marcy

tel:  (250) 952-0685  fax: (250) 952-0111
e-mail: norman.marcy@gems6.gov.bc.ca

www.em.gov.bc.ca/Aboraffa

Vancouver Mineral Development Office
• Provides geological and tenure registration services
to the Vancouver-based mineral exploration industry

Tom Schroeter
Senior Regional Geologist

tel:  (604) 660-2812  fax: (604) 775-0313
e-mail: tom.schroeter@gems6.gov.bc.ca

REGIONAL GOLD COMMISSIONERS

Peter Lee (Cranbrook)
tel:  (250) 426-1241  fax: (250) 426-1253  

e-mail: Peter.Lee@gems1.gov.bc.ca

Deborah Lipscombe (Kamloops)
tel:  (250) 828-4544  fax: (250) 828-4233  

e-mail: Deborah.Lipscombe@gems1.gov.bc.ca

Barbara Henry (Nelson)
tel:  (250) 354-6103  fax: (250) 354-6407   
e-mail: Barbara.Henry@gems2.gov.bc.ca

Perry Slump (Quesnel)
tel:  (250) 992-4313  fax: (250) 992-4314   
e-mail: Perry.Slump@gems5.gov.bc.ca

Don McMillan (Smithers)
tel:  (250) 847-7207  fax: (250) 847-7232    
e-mail: Don.McMillan@gems6.gov.bc.ca

Deputy Minister - Sheila Wynn
tel: (250) 952-0504  fax: (250) 952-0269
e-mail: Sheila.Wynn@gems9.gov.bc.ca

Mining and Minerals Division
Assistant Deputy Minister - Geoff Freer
tel: (250) 952-0715  fax: (250) 952-0491
e-mail: Geoff.Freer@gems3.gov.bc.ca

Oil and Gas Division
Assistant Deputy Minister - Ross Curtis
tel: (250) 952-0227  fax: (250) 952-0269

e-mail: ross.curtis@gems9.gov.bc.ca

External Relations Division
Assistant Deputy Minister - Chris Nelson
tel: (604) 660-3238  fax: (604) 660-3225
e-mail: Chris.Nelson@gems9.gov.bc.ca

Chief Geologist - Dave Lefebure
tel: (250) 952-0374  fax: (250) 952-0381
e-mail: Dave.Lefebure@gems8.gov.bc.ca

Chief Inspector of Mines - Fred Hermann
tel: (250) 952-0494  fax: (250) 952-0491
e-mail: fred.hermann@gems9.gov.bc.ca

Chief Gold Commissioner - Gerald German
tel: (250) 952-0334  fax: (250) 952-0331

e-mail: Gerald.German@gems7.gov.bc.ca

20% ‘Cash Back’ Tax Credit
• Eligible exploration expenditures qualify for the 

Mining Exploration Tax Credit
Duane Anderson

tel:  (250) 952-0516  fax: (250) 952-0271
e-mail: Duane.Anderson@gems5.gov.bc.ca

www.rev.gov.bc.ca/itb

Mineral Tenure
Gerald German

tel: (250) 952-0334  fax: (250) 952-0331
e-mail: Gerald.German@gems7.gov.bc.ca

www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/titles

Environmental Assessment Process
Bob Hart

tel: (250) 387-9644   fax: (250) 356-6448
e-mail: Bob.Hart@gems4.gov.bc.ca

www.eao.gov.bc.ca

For more information, contact:
Ministry of Energy and Mines

www.gov.bc.ca/em

MINISTRY CONTACTS

Exploring the FUTURE

F A C T S H E E T Ministry of Energy
and Mines

M I N I N G  A N D  M I N E R A L E X P L O R A T I O N  I N  B R I T I S H  C O L U M B I A



Byron Hosking (Vancouver)
tel:  (604) 660-2672  fax: (604) 660-2653     
e-mail: Byron.Hosking@gems5.gov.bc.ca

Kim Stone (Victoria)
tel:  (250) 952-0567  fax: (250) 952-0541      

e-mail: Kim.Stone@gems9.gov.bc.ca 

Kim Stone (Victoria)
tel:  (250) 952-0567  fax: (250) 952-0541      

e-mail: Kim.Stone@gems9.gov.bc.ca 

COAL ADMINISTRATOR

Kim Stone (Victoria)
tel:  (250) 952-0567  fax: (250) 952-0541      

e-mail: Kim.Stone@gems9.gov.bc.ca 

REGIONAL GEOLOGISTS

Northwest Regional Office
Paul Wojdak
Smithers, BC

tel:  (250) 847-7391  fax: (250) 847-7603
e-mail: paul.wojdak@gems5.gov.bc.ca

Northeast Regional Office
Bob Lane

Prince George, BC
tel:  (250) 561-5606  fax: (250) 561-5622

e-mail: bob.lane@gems4.gov.bc.ca

South-Central Regional Office
Mike Cathro

Kamloops, BC
tel:  (250) 554-5377  fax: (250) 554-5384

e-mail: mike.cathro@gems2.gov.bc.ca

Kootenay Regional Office
David Terry

Cranbrook, BC
tel:  (250) 426-1658  fax: (250) 426-1652

e-mail: david.terry@gems2.gov.bc.ca

GEOLOGICAL INFORMATION

The MapPlace & Mineral Potential
• The MapPlace provides powerful, interactive

map-based access to Ministry databases including
mineral tenure information
http://www.mapplace.ca/

MINFILE
• Searches and mineral occurrence information

for over 12,000 sites in B.C.
http://www.minfile.ca/

Larry Jones (MapPlace and Minfile)
tel:  (250) 952-0386  fax: (250) 952-0381

e-mail: larry.jones@gems5.gov.bc.ca

Gib McArthur (Mineral Potential)
tel:  (250) 952-0394  fax: (250) 952-0381
e-mail: Gib.McArthur@gems1.gov.bc.ca

ARIS (Assessment Reports)
• 50+ Years of exploration records and searchable data

on over 26,000 reports
www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/geolsurv/aris

Allan Wilcox
tel:  (250) 952-0390  fax: (250) 952-0381

e-mail: allan.wilcox@gems3.gov.bc.ca

Coalbed Methane
Derek Brown

tel:  (250) 952-0432  fax: (250) 952-0381
e-mail: derek.brown@gems6.gov.bc.ca

http://www.em.gov.bc.ca/subwebs/
oilandgas/resource/cbg/cbg.htm

Regional Geochemical Survey Program
• The RGS database contains analytical, field and sample

location information for over 45,000 sample sites and
covers 70 per cent of the province

www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/geolsurv/geochinv
Ray Lett

tel:  (250) 952-0396  fax: (250) 952-0381
e-mail: Ray.Lett@gems7.gov.bc.ca

Mineral Deposits & Geological Mapping
Brian Grant

tel:  (250) 952-0454  fax: (250) 952-0381
e-mail: Brian.Grant@gems8.gov.bc.ca

www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/geolsurv/bedrock

Ministry Publications Crown Publications
tel:  (250) 386-4636  fax: (250) 386-0221

e-mail: crown@pinc.com
www.crownpub.bc.ca

Exploration Geochemistry
Ray Lett

tel:  (250) 952-0396  fax: (250) 952-0381
e-mail: ray.lett@gems7.gov.bc.ca

www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/geolsurv/geochinv/geochem.htm

Industrial Minerals
www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/geolsurv/
economicgeology/industrialminerals

George Simandl
tel:  (250) 952-0413  fax: (250) 952-0381
e-mail: george.simandl@gems2.gov.bc.ca

www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/geolsurv/
economicgeology/industrialminerals

Coal Deposits
Barry Ryan

tel:  (250) 952-0418  fax: (250) 952-0381
e-mail: barry.ryan@gems4.gov.bc.ca

www.em.gov.bc.ca/mining/geolsurv/economicgeology/coal

MINISTRY CONTACTS [continued]

For more information, contact:
Ministry of Energy and Mines

www.gov.bc.ca/em Ministry of Energy
and Mines


